

No. 08-1361

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SWISHER INTERNATIONAL, INC., PETITIONER

v.

THOMAS J. VILSACK, SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MARK B. STERN
MARK R. FREEMAN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statement 1

Argument 7

 A. The decision below is correct 8

 B. The decision below does not implicate the minor
 disagreement among the circuits concerning the
 precedential effect of *Eastern Enterprises* 17

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Association of Bituminous Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel,
156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 18

Bowen v. Gilliard, 483 U.S. 587 (1987) 14

Chevron USA, Inc. v. Bronster, 363 F.3d 846 (9th Cir.
2004), rev'd *sub nom. Lingle v. Chevron USA, Inc.*,
544 U.S. 528 (2005) 18

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States:
46 Fed. Cl. 29 (2000), aff'd, 271 F.3d 1327
(Fed. Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1096
(2002) 4

271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001), cert. denied,
535 U.S. 1096 (2002) 12, 18

*Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction
Laborers Pension Trust*, 508 U.S. 602 (1993) 14

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp., 475 U.S.
211 (1986) 11, 12, 14, 15

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	20
<i>Eastern Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	5, 7, 11, 13, 15, 16
<i>Franklin County Convention Facilities Auth. v. American Premier Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	20
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	13
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	20
<i>Northern Ill. Home Builders Ass’n v. County of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995)	20
<i>Norwood v. Baker</i> , 172 U.S. 269 (1898)	14
<i>Parella v. Retirement Bd. of the R.I. Employees’ Ret. Sys.</i> , 173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999)	12, 18
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988)	14
<i>Personnel Adm’r v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	10
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Found.</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	15
<i>State v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 618 S.E.2d 219 (N.C. 2005)	2, 9
<i>Swisher Int’l, Inc. v. United States</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2001), aff’d, 315 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 942 (2003)	12
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P’ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	20

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 540 U.S. 1103 (2004)	18
<i>United States v. Dico, Inc.</i> , 266 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1095 (2002)	18
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	11
<i>United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. McKeithen</i> , 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 922 (2001)	19
<i>Unity Real Estate Co. v. Hudson</i> , 178 F.3d 649 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 963 (1999)	12, 18
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	10
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	15
Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	11
Amend. V	7, 10
Due Process Clause	5, 7, 9
Just Compensation Clause	<i>passim</i>
Agricultural Adjustment Act of 1938, 7 U.S.C. 1281 <i>et seq.</i> :	
7 U.S.C. 1311 <i>et seq.</i> (2000)	2
7 U.S.C. 1445 to 1445-2 (2000)	2
Fair and Equitable Tobacco Reform Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-357, Tit. VI, 118 Stat. 1522	
§§ 611-612, 118 Stat. 1522-1524	2

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
7 U.S.C. 518 <i>et seq.</i>	8
7 U.S.C. 518a(a)	3
7 U.S.C. 518b(a)	3
7 U.S.C. 518b(d)(3)	3
7 U.S.C. 518d(b)	3
7 U.S.C. 518d(b)(1)	3, 8, 17
7 U.S.C. 518d(c)	3
7 U.S.C. 518d(c)(1)(B)	10
7 U.S.C. 518d(c)(2)	10
7 U.S.C. 518d(e)	9, 10, 17
7 U.S.C. 518d(f)	3, 9, 10, 17
7 U.S.C. 518d(j)(1)	4
7 U.S.C. 518e	3
7 U.S.C. 518e(a)	3
7 C.F.R. Pt. 1463, Subpt. A	3

Miscellaneous:

150 Cong. Rec. H8716-H8718 (daily ed. Oct. 7, 2004)	8
<i>The Necessity of a Tobacco Quota Buyout: Why It Is Crucial to Rural Communities and the U.S. Tobacco Industry: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Production & Price Competitiveness of the Senate Comm. on Agriculture, Nutrition & Forestry, 108th Cong., 2d Sess. (2004)</i>	2
